Upon consummation of the merger, a final determination of the fair value of People’s United’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be performed.
Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial information may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and
liabilities and may impact M&T’s statement of income following the consummation of the merger. The final purchase consideration allocation may be
materially different than the preliminary purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information.

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet gives effect to the acquisition by M&T of People’s United using the acquisition
method of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on June 30, 2021.

  June 30, 2021

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

  Historical M&T
Historical People’s

United
Fair

Value (1)   Other (13)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks  $ 1,410,468  $ 516,346  $ —   $ —   $ 1,926,814
Interest-bearing deposits at banks and federal

funds sold   33,864,824   5,249,345   —   —   39,114,169
Investment securities   6,143,177   10,596,651   235,000   (2)   —   16,974,828
Loans and leases   97,113,432   41,370,991   (253,120)   (3)   202,596   (4)   138,433,899

Allowance for credit losses   (1,575,128)   (348,100)   348,100   (4)   (429,745)   (4)   (2,004,873)

Loans and leases, net   95,538,304   41,022,891   94,980   (227,149)   136,429,026
Goodwill   4,593,112   2,680,842   91,100   (5), (12)   —   7,365,054
Core deposit and other intangible assets   8,690   144,949   25,051   (6)   —   178,690
Other assets   9,064,132   3,129,730   (15,639)   (7)   63,817   (7)   12,242,040

Total assets  $150,622,707  $ 63,340,754  $ 430,492   $(163,332)   $214,230,621

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Interest-bearing deposits  $ 72,647,542  $ 35,858,407  $ 22,953   (8)  $ —   $108,528,902
Total borrowings   3,590,683   1,953,774   28,898   (9)   —   5,573,355

Total interest-bearing liabilities   76,238,225   37,812,181   51,851   —   114,102,257
Noninterest-bearing deposits   55,621,230   16,722,820   —   —   72,344,050
Other liabilities   2,042,948   1,056,121   186,277   (10)   32,000   (10)   3,317,346

Total liabilities   133,902,403   55,591,122   238,128   32,000   189,763,653

Preferred equity   1,250,000   244,074   42,426   (11)   —   1,536,500
Common equity   15,470,304   7,505,558   149,938   (12)   (195,332)   22,930,468

Total shareholders’ equity   16,720,304   7,749,632   192,364   (195,332)   24,466,968

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity  $150,622,707  $ 63,340,754  $ 430,492   $(163,332)   $214,230,621

See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(in thousands, except per share)

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of income for the six-months ended June 30, 2021 gives effect to
M&T’s acquisition of People’s United using the acquisition method of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on January 1, 2020.

   For the six-months ended June 30, 2021

Historical

M&T
Historical People’s

United

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (1)
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income
Loans and leases, including fees   $1,899,547  $ 717,049  $ (8,737)   (14)  $2,607,859
Investment securities   71,592   103,782   (28,742)   (15)   146,632
Other   16,181   2,519   —   18,700

Total interest income   1,987,320   823,350   (37,479)   2,773,191

Interest expense
Deposits   31,851   39,782   (2,510)   (16)   69,123
Borrowings   31,734   16,785   (6,335)   (17)   42,184

Total interest expense   63,585   56,567   (8,845)   111,307

Net interest income   1,923,735   766,783   (28,634)   2,661,884
Provision for credit losses   (40,000)   (54,397)   —   (18)   (94,397)

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   1,963,735   821,180   (28,634)   2,756,281

Other income
Mortgage banking revenues   272,067   1,827   —   273,894
Service charges on deposit accounts   191,295   67,168   —   258,463
Trust income   319,013   34,512   —   353,525
Brokerage services income   23,378   6,869   —   30,247
Loss on bank investment securities   (22,937)   —   —   (22,937)
Other revenues from operations   236,415   83,234   —   319,649

Total other income   1,019,231   193,610   —   1,212,841
Other expense

Salaries and employee benefits   1,020,212   350,395   —   1,370,607
Equipment and net occupancy   163,319   99,100   (3,287)   (19)   259,132
Amortization of core deposit and other
intangible assets   5,475   19,812   (1,074)   (20)   24,213
FDIC assessments   32,064   15,881   —   47,945
Other costs of operations   563,719   131,723   —   695,442

Total other expense   1,784,789   616,911   (4,361)   2,397,339
Income before taxes   1,198,177   397,879   (24,273)   1,571,783
Income taxes   292,859   82,574   (6,311)   (22)   369,122

Net income   905,318   315,305   (17,962)   1,202,661
Dividends on preferred stock and income attributable to unvested

stock-based compensation awards   (38,470)   (7,031)   —   (45,501)

Net income available to common shareholders   $ 866,848  $ 308,274  $ (17,962)   $1,157,160

Net income per common share
Basic   $ 6.74  $ 0.73  $ —   $ 6.48
Diluted   6.73   0.73   —   6.47

Average common shares outstanding
Basic   128,604   420,100   50,039   (23)   178,643
Diluted   128,756   423,900   50,221   178,977

See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(in thousands, except per share)

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2020 gives effect to M&T’s acquisition
of People’s United using the acquisition method of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on January 1, 2020.

   For the year ended December 31, 2020

Historical

M&T
Historical People’s

United

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (1)
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income
Loans and leases, including fees   $3,975,053  $ 1,615,802  $ (36,537)   (14)  $5,554,318
Investment securities   176,652   195,723   (70,634)   (15)   301,741
Other   41,007   3,437   —   44,444

Total interest income   4,192,712   1,814,962   (107,171)   5,900,503

Interest expense
Deposits   217,035   187,164   (3,440)   (16)   400,759
Borrowings   109,360   51,990   (16,962)   (17)   144,388

Total interest expense   326,395   239,154   (20,402)   545,147

Net interest income   3,866,317   1,575,808   (86,769)   5,355,356
Provision for credit losses   800,000   155,828   227,149   (18)   1,182,977

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   3,066,317   1,419,980   (313,918)   4,172,379

Other income
Mortgage banking revenues   566,641   22,750   —   589,391
Service charges on deposit accounts   370,788   130,925   —   501,713
Trust income   601,884   62,616   —   664,500
Brokerage services income   47,428   10,563   —   57,991
Loss on bank investment securities   (9,421)   —   —   (9,421)
Other revenues from operations   511,124   265,825   —   776,949

Total other income   2,088,444   492,679   —   2,581,123
Other expense

Salaries and employee benefits   1,950,692   674,856   —   2,625,548
Equipment and net occupancy   322,037   199,036   (6,575)   (19)   514,498
Amortization of core deposit and other
intangible assets   14,869   40,711   3,456   (20)   59,036
Goodwill impairment expense   —   353,000   —   353,000
FDIC assessments   53,803   27,533   —   81,336
Other costs of operations   1,043,839   268,975   32,000   (21)   1,344,814

Total other expense   3,385,240   1,564,111   28,881   4,978,232

Income before taxes   1,769,521   348,548   (342,799)   1,775,270
Income taxes   416,369   129,019   (85,566)   (22)   459,822

Net income   1,353,152   219,529   (257,233)   1,315,448
Dividends on preferred stock and income attributable to unvested

stock-based compensation awards   (74,086)   (14,063)   —   (88,149)

Net income available to common shareholders   $1,279,066  $ 205,466  $ (257,233)   $1,227,299

Net income per common share
Basic   $ 9.94  $ 0.49  $ —   $ 6.87
Diluted   9.94   0.49   —   6.86

Average common shares outstanding
Basic   128,638   420,300   50,039   (23)   178,677
Diluted   128,704   422,550   50,221   178,925

See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands, except per share)

(Unaudited)

A. Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

(1) Transaction accounting adjustments reflect increases (decreases) resulting from the use of the acquisition method of accounting.

[…]

(21)  Reflects estimated legal and other fees of M&T associated with the acquisition.   $ —   $ 32,000
(22)

Adjustment to income tax expense to record the applicable state and federal tax effects of
transaction accounting adjustments at the combined estimated statutory rate of 26%
applied to items that are tax-effected.   (6,311)   (85,566)

(23)

Adjustments to weighted-average shares of M&T common stock outstanding to eliminate
weighted-average shares of People’s United’s common stock outstanding and record
shares of M&T common stock outstanding calculated using an exchange ratio of .118 per
share.

B. Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The following table summarizes the determination of the estimated total purchase price with a sensitivity analysis assuming a 10% increase and 10%
decrease in the price per share of M&T common stock from the baseline price, which is the closing price per share of M&T common stock reported on
the NYSE on September 27, 2021, with its impact on the preliminary goodwill:

Per share
value of
M&T’s

Common Stock

M&T Shares to be
issued in exchange

for People’s
United Shares

Equity
Consideration

Option
Consideration

Total
Purchase

Price
Estimated
Goodwill

   (dollars in thousands, except per share)
As presented in pro forma financial statements   $ 151.23   50,039,316   $ 7,567,446   $ 88,050   $7,655,496   $2,771,942
Assumed increase of 10% in price per share   166.35   50,039,316   8,324,191   96,855   8,421,046   3,537,492
Assumed decrease of 10% in price per share   136.11   50,039,316   6,810,701   79,245   6,889,946   2,006,392

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements, continued
(dollars in thousands, except per share)

(Unaudited)

The following table sets forth a preliminary allocation of the estimated total purchase price to the fair value of the assets and liabilities of People’s
United using People’s United’s audited consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2021, with the excess recorded to goodwill:

People’s United’s Net Assets at Fair Value:
Assets

Cash and due from banks   $ 516,346
Interest-bearing deposits at banks and federal funds sold   5,249,345
Investment securities   10,831,651